“Actuarial gains and losses” are renamed “remeasurements” and now are recognised immediately in
other comprehensive income and thus, will no longer be deferred using the corridor approach or
recognised in profit or loss;

 Past-services costs are recognised immediately though profit and loss when they occur;

 The annual expense for the funded benefit plan now include net interest expense or income,
calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit asset or liability. This replaces the
finance charge and expected return on plan assets.

b) As a result of the additional share issue of OJSC Sakhalin Energy Company (results of the additional
share issue were registered on 20 September 2012) the Group's interest in associate decreased. The
Group's investment in OJSC Sakhalin Energy Company in the Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information as at 30 September 2012 was adjusted.

The resulting impacts on the Group’s Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information are presented
below:

31 December 2012

(before restatement)

Recalculation due to
IAS 19 amendments

31 December 2012

(restated)
Investments in associates and joint
ventures 17,865 (5) 17,860
Assets of subsidiary acquired exclusively
with a view for resale 28,954 (475) 28,479
Total effect on assets (480)
Retained earnings and other reserves 168,473 436 168,909
Non-controlling interest 23,745 1,574 25,319
Total effect on equity 2,010
Deferred income tax liabilities 39,668 (186) 39,482
Other non-current liabilities 14,035 (1,956) 12,079
Accounts payable and accruals 46,171 (7) 46,164
Liabilities of subsidiary acquired exclusively
with a view for resale 16,394 (341) 16,053
Total effect on liabilities (2,490)

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information as at and for the nine months
ended 30 September 2013 (unaudited)
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

12

Nine months
ended

30 September
2012

(before restatement)

Recalculation
due to IAS 19
amendments

Recalculation of
investment in

OJSC Sakhalin
Energy Company

Nine months
ended

30 September
2012

(restated)
Expenses (193,519) (8) 539 (192,988)
Operating profit 7,371 (8) 539 7,902
Finance costs, net (373) 19 - (354)
Loss in respect of associates and
joint ventures (615) - 53 (562)
Profit before income tax 6,383 11 592 6,986
Total income tax expense (6,513) 331 - (6,182)
(Loss) / profit for the period from
continuing operations (130) 342 592 804
Loss for the period from
discontinued operations (2,400) (310) - (2,710)
Loss for the period (2,530) 32 592 (1,906)
Attributable to:
Shareholders of OJSC RusHydro 4,278 (8) 614 4,884
Non-controlling interest (6,808) 40 (22) (6,790)
Remeasurement of pension benefit
obligations - 2,665 - 2,665
Other comprehensive loss - (7) - (7)
Total comprehensive (loss) / income
for the period (257) 2,690 592 3,025
Attributable to:
Shareholders of OJSC RusHydro 7,023 1,484 614 9,121
Non-controlling interest (7,280) 1,206 (22) (6,096)
Earnings per ordinary share from
continuing operations attributable to
the shareholders of OJSC
RusHydro – basic and diluted (in
Russian Rubles per share) 0.0173 0.0003 0.0022 0.0198
Loss per ordinary share from
discontinued operation attributable
to the shareholders of OJSC
RusHydro – basic and diluted
(in Russian Rubles per share) (0.0021) (0.0004) - (0.0025)

The effect of the change in accounting policy on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash
Flows was immaterial.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period data to conform to the current period presentation.
These reclassifications are not material.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information requires management to make